Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Ashpol plc 00104394

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2756 0of 2012

(a) Insert full name(s) and ~ We (a) Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan both of Beghies Traynor {Central} LLP 32 Comiull
address(es) of the 1 ordon EC3V 3BT

admumstraton(s)

admumstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perniod

from to
(b) Insen dates

(b) 23 February 2013 {b) 22 August 2013

Signed

Dated

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information m

the box opposite but 1f you do, 5t will help Companies 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT,

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible Tel Number 020 7398 3800

 searchere af the nhhie recaed
Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax) DX Number

>~
S
m hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 10 the Registrar of Companies at
=
o ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl
s 04109/2013 #112

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal Jiability

Ashpol plc (in Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 23 February 2013 to 22 August 2013

Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administraton  The report 1s private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever




Contents

0 C0D0CD 0OO0OODOOUODROO

Interpretation
Company mformation
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penad
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other retevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators™ “we”
*our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Group”

“Goldacre”
“the Harlow Site”

“the Charging
Subsidiaries”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

“the Harlow Buyer”

Meaning
Ashpol ple (In Admimstration)

The appomntment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986 on 28 March 2012

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan both of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 32 Cornhill, Londen, EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Ashpol Plc, Ashpol {Bnstol) Limited, Ashpol (lpswich) Limited, Ashpol
(Wellheads) Limited, Ashpol {Huddersfield) Limtted, Geoldacre (Offices) Limited
and Vasella Holdings Limited

Goldacre (Offices} Limited
Land and buldings on the north west side of Londen Road, Harlow

Ashpol {Bnstol} Limited, Ashpol {Ipswich) Limited, Ashpol (Wellheads) Limited,
Ashpol (Huddersfield) Limited, Goldacre (Offices} Limited and Vasella
Holdings Limited

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured crediter, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” i$ to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b){n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Hardow Properties Limited (Company Registration No 54208) whose
registered office 1s at Martello Court, Adrmiral Park, St Peter Port, Guernsey,
GY1




“Portfolio Buyers”

“Standstill Penod”
“the Stockholders”

“the Trustees”

() Tiga Properties Limited, a company incorporated in Gibraltar with
registered number 106829,

(0} Huddersfield Properties Limited, a company incorporated in Guemsey
with registered number 54211,

(m)y Wellheads Properties Limited, a company incorporated in Guemsey
with registered number 54207, and

(iv) The Trustees of the Rachel Chantable Trust, a charty registered in
Engtand and Wales with registered number 638223865

Means the penod from 31 December 2009 untit 30 June 2011
The holders of the Company's Stock

Law Debenture Trusiees Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust
Company Limited)




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Former registered office
Trading address

Principal business activities

Directors and detals of shares held in
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and delails of the
shares held in Company (if any)

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

Company registered office

Ashpol Plc
31 July 1909
00104394
3 Floor, 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB
3" Fiocor, 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB
Development & sell real estate
Name

Mr Maunce Moses Benady

Trafalgar Officers Limited
Chnstopher George White

Name

F & C REIT (Corporate Services) Limited

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London
W1U 7EU

73,783,745 - Ordinary 10p Shares

39,569,187 - 5 75% Convertible Curnulative

Redeemable Shares and
1,061,600 — 100% Cumulative Preference
Shares

List avalable on request

32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

Shareholding

Nil
Nl
Nil

Shareholding

Nil



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appointment
Date of admirustrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
apphcation

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

28 March 2012

N/A

High Court of Justice
2756 of 2012

The directors of the Company

The Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of adminstrator
from time to time

The EC Regulation on [Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulaton (EC} No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Aricle 3 of the
Regulation

The admimistration pernod was extended with the consent of
creditors for a pencd of six months to 27 September 2013




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Please refer to previous reports in respect of the sale of the Group’s property portfolio together with details of the
distnbutions made to the Company’s bondholders

Tax Issues

Dunng the penod the Joint Administrators have continued to haise with HM Revenue and Customs (*HMRC™) in
relation to vanous Comoration Tax appeals in the penods pror lo administration  Since these appeals relate to
technical tax issues dating back to 2002, the Joint Administrators instructed the Company’s former tax adwisers,
BDO LLP, for assistance and to finahse HMRC's unsecured claim aganst the Company All appeals have now
either been resolved or withdrawn

Following the resoluton of the appeals, the Company's final Corporaton Fax retum up to the date of
administration (28 March 2012) has been submitted HMRC are expected to submit ther final claim against the
Company for all tax habihties in due course

Nortel Claims

As reported previously, Nortel Networks UK have defaulted on two leases in relaton to the Harlow Site
Consequently, Goldacre has a clam in the administrabon of Nortel Networks UK and Nortel Networks (“the
Nortel Claims™) The Harlow Sale Agreement provides that the Harlow Buyer shall mamtam the Nortef Claims on
Goldacre's behalf

Clyde & Co (Solicitors) continue to haise with the Harlow Buyer to determine the prospect of any realisations to
the estate This matter has been protracted and complicated due to the Supreme Court’s decision to overtum a
previous House of Lords ruling in respect of the Nortel Networks UK case and in particular, the ‘super pnonty' of
pension scheme claims :n nsolvent companies The outcome of this case has a matenal effect on the
realisathon prospects of the Nortel Clams

We anticipate that this matter will be resolved dunng the Company's liquidation (see below)
Preference Payments

Followng investigations mnto the Company's affars in the penods pnor to administration, the Joint Administrators
determined two preference clams relating to mones paid to two related companies, Finch Limited and Lava
Limited, within the 2-year ‘relevant penod’ prior to administrabon

Lava Limited

It was determined that Lava Limited (*Lava”) owed the Company £1,373,623 in relaton to preferential payments
made In the 2-year relevant pernod pnor to admimstration

Lava disputed the amount being claimed and intmated that they would challenge through htgation
Consequently, the administrators agreed an amount of £1,098,898 (80% of £1,373,623) in full and final
settlement of the clam against Lava This amount was payable in three tranches as follows

> 25 March 2013 (completion date of settlement deed) - £366,300
> 31 May 2013 - £366,299
> 31 August 2013 - £366,299

The Joint Administrators consider that this settlement represents a commercial settlement to the general body of
creditors that avouds potential legal and administration costs mvolved to resolve the matter through Iitigahon




Legal Fees and Dishursements

Legal fees and disbursements totaling £12,994 and £32 respectively, has been paid to Clyde & Co LLP
{Solicitors) in respect of their fees specifically attnbutable to dealing with legal matters ansing during the
administration  These fees include dealing with the settlements of the Lava and Finch preference claims,
as detalled above

Stationary and Postage

An amount of £317 has been paid to the Color Company Limited in respect of photocopying and postage
charges incurred during the penod

Statutory Advertising

During the period an amount of £169 has been paid in respect of statutory advertising costs

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors
Law Debenture Trustees Linited

On 6 December 1985, the Company issued £75million of 10 75% first mortgage debenture stock which 1s
constituted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and its Trustee, Law Debenture Trustees
Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company)

Foliowing the completion of the Sales and the release of both the Portfolio Properies and the Harlow Site, two
distnbutions totalling £50milhon were paid to the Trustee to hold on trust for the Stockholders as an initial and
partial repayment for the Stock in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Deed This has resulted ih a
payment of an amount of approximately £0 66 (less any applicable costs and expenses of the Trustee) for each
£1 00 n nominal value of the Stock

To the extent that the aggregate amount pad to Stockholders upon completion of the Sales (inclusive of any
additional amount payable in respect of the Nortel Claims pursuant to the Harlow Sale Agreement) 1s less than
the total amount due to Stockholders from the Company, the Stockholders will have a clam as unsecured
creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to them from the Group

The Group does not have any material assets and, save to the extent that there are other as yet unidentified
matenal assets, the Stockholders shall rank pan passu with other unsecured creditors in respect of any
outstanding amounts owed by the Company to Stockholders

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware that the Company had any employees and therefore, there are no known
preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available for the unsecured
creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured debts  Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision,
be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i e after accounting for preferential debts
and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge holder may not participate n the




distnbution of the prescnbed part of the company's net property The prescnbed part of the company’s net
property 1s calculated by reference to a statutory scale scale as follows

m] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
w] 20% of net property thereafter,
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property f

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the admustrator thinks that the cost of distrbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As detalled above, shoutd there be a shortfall to the Stockholders following completion of the Sales (inclusive of
any addional amount payable in respect of the Neoriel Claims pursuant to the Harlow Sale Agreement), the
Stockholders will have a claim as unsecured creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to them from the
Company and the Charging Subsidianes  Due to HM Revenue and Customs not yet having submitted their
claim against the Company, we are unable to determine the quantum of unsecured clams against the Company
at this juncture

It ts anticipated that there will be a distnbution made to the Company’s unsecured creditors dunng its subsequent
hquidaton The quantum and timing of a distnbution cannot be confirmed at present

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The amount of £35,130 in respect of pre-admmnistration costs (detaled in the administrators’ proposals as
providing advice on the Company's financial position and assisting the Directors with all the formalities for the
Company to enter into administration) were approved by the secured creditors (by way of a resolution approved
by the majonty in value at a meeting of creditors held on 2 May 2012) in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the
Rules

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the trne properly given by us {(as adminstrators) and the
vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevaibing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
mn attending to matters ansing mn the administration and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our fim (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, detals of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administraton and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Qur time costs for the pencd from 28 March 2012 to 22 August 2013 amount to £270,742 which represents
965 90 hours at an average rate of £280 30 per hour

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2




Narrative summary of tme costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 28 March 2012 to 22 August 2013
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s policy for re-charging dishursements

Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

0O0oo

To date, we have drawn the total sum of £264,423 plus disbursements of £786 99 on account

8. ADMINISTRATORS’' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the perod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Nortel Claims

As stated above, Goldacre has a claim in the administration of Nortel Networks UK and Nortel Networks  As at
27 March 2012, a total of £80,124,105 06 was owed to Goldacre by Nortel Networks UK.

There 1s currently no certainty whether any amounts will be received by the Harlow Buyer in respect of the Nortel
Claims or the Nortel Leases The prospects of success of the Nortel Claims or any distrbution from any
administrator or iquidator of Nortel Networks UK and of the surrender premium or arrears in respect of the Nortel
Leases becoming payable are unclear and, even if successful, it 1s unclear what dividend, surrender premium,
distnbution or arrears (f any) will be payable in respect of the Nortel Claims, as Nortel Networks UK i1s in

administration

Clyde & Co continue to haise with the Harlow Buyer to determine the prospect of any realisations to the estate in
this regard

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors The Joint Administrators ¢an confirm that ther duties in

this respect have been discharged

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-admirustration costs) which have been detalled in this progress report.




Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but wath the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is
inappropnate

12. CONCLUSION

We will report agan at the conclusion of the admmistration, which 1s anticipated to be confimed during

Joint Administrator

Dated 9 l‘-ud:j




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 28 March 2012 to 22 August 2013




Ashpol ple
(In Administration)
Jomnt Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/02/2013 From 28/03/2012
of Affairs To 22i0B/2013 To 22/08/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
57,553 00 Book Debts NIE NIL
22 00 Cash at Bank NIL 137,922 85
Rent NIL 22,734 53
Payment on Account from Finch NIL 400,000 00
Bank interest Gross 64 98 32156
Preference Receipts - Lava bimited 732,599 00 732,599 00
Preference Receipts - Finch 381,647 00 381,647 00
Return of statutory advertising costs NiL 300 00
1,114,310 98 1,675,524 94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' Pre-Appomntment fees NIL 41,177 00
Joint Administrators' Fees 82,973 50 264,423 50
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements 560 80 786 99
Authonsed pre-appointment fees for subsidiary compantes NIL 8,600 00
Tax Adviser Fees 8,000 00 8,000 00
Legal Fees 12,994 00 86,505 00
Legal Disbursements 3185 3,302 87
Stationery & Postage 316 50 9,329 92
Statutory Advertising 169 20 1,457 70
(105,045 85) {423,582 98)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{100,880 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
. NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,712 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{54,017 00} 1,009,265 13 1,251,941 96
! REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,917 53
Bank 2 Current 99,024 43
Corporate Bonus Account - 1 2% Santander account 1,150,000 00

1,251,941 96




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's palicy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor {Central) LL P's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pencd from 28 March 2012 to 22 August 2013




ADM1802P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a icensed insolvency practittoner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where further
information s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resoluhon for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gmdance requires that such information should be disclosed o those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or d:sbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice gundance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who ars
responsible for approving the office helder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDERS' FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall respansibihity for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The frm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time Is recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that ime which 1s detaled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q  Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

» Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

! Slalemenl of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
*lbid 1




(B} The following items of expenciture will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the iem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Staticnery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbles Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may

work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Grade of staff £

Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Seror Adrministrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of bime 1s
spent at one time on a case 1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




16

» Goldacre (Offices) Limited - North West side of London Road, Hartow, Essex
s Ashpol (Bnstol) Limited - Union Business Park, Bnstol

e Ashpol (Ipswich) Limited - Celsius House, Ipswich

» Ashpol (Wellheads) Limited - Wellheads Industnal Estate Aberdeen

s Ashpol (Huddersfield) Limited - Folly Hall, Huddersfield

+ Vasella Holdings Limited - City Gate, Nottingham

These properties were disposed of for an aggregate consideration of £50 million, as approved by
the Company’s Stockholders

Nortel Claims

There 1s also a claim against Nortel Networks UK for £12,092,278 Pursuant to the terms of the
Harlow Sale Agreement, the Harlow Buyer must, for a penod of 12 months following the date of
the Harlow Sale Agreement, mantain the Nortel Clams on Goldacre’s behalf, and use
reasonable endeavours to obtain a surrender of the Nortel Leases Any payment of arrears or
surrender premium shatl be accepted on behalf of Goldacre and an equivalent amount will be
paid to Goldacre within 10 working days of receipt of such funds {less any reasonable costs and
expenses and proper payments of tax incurred by the Harlow Buyer in relation to the process)
Goldacre will pay on such funds received to the Trustee to hold on trust for the Stockholders

Cash at Bank

An amount of £137,923 has been received in relation to the Company's cash at bank These
funds specifically relate to VAT charged on rents to the tenants of the Portfollo Propertes and
the Harlow Site in the penod immediately pnior to admmistration

Rent

An amount of £22,735 has been receaived in respect of rent charged for the three day penod
between the last rent date (25 March 2012) and the appomtment of the joint administrators

Preference payments

Amounts totaling £1,671,368 have been realised to date in respect of preference payment
claims agamst two group companies

Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditors
Law Debenture Trustees Limited

On 6 December 1985, the Company 1ssued £75milion of 10 75% first mortgage debenture stock
which 1s constituted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and its Trustee,
Law Debenture Trustees Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company)

Following the completion of the Sales and the release of both the Portfolio Properties and the
Harlow Site, two distnbutions totalling £50milhion were paid to the Trustee to hold on trust for the
Stockholders as an initial and partal repayment for the Stock in accordance with the provisions
of the Trust Deed This has resulted in a payment of an amount of approximately £0 66 (less
any applicable costs and expenses of the Trustee) for each £1 00 in nominal value of the Stock




16

» Goldacre (Offices) Limited - North West side of London Road, Harlow, Essex
+ Ashpol (Bnstol} Limited - Union Business Park, Bnstol

« Ashpodl (Ipswich) Limited - Celsius House, Ipswich

¢ Ashpol (Wellheads) bmited - Wellheads Industnal Estate Aberdeen

* Ashpol (Huddersfield) Limited - Folly Hall, Huddersfield

» \aselia Holdings Limited - City Gale, Nottingham

These properties were dispesed of for an aggregate consideration of £50 milhon, as approved by
the Company's Stockholders

Nortel Claims

There 1s also a clam against Nortel Networks UK for £12,092,278 Pursuant to the terms of the
Harlow Sale Agreement, the Harlow Buyer must, for a pencd of 12 months following the date of
the Harlow Sate Agreement, mamntam the Nortel Clams on Goldacre’s behalf, and use
reasonable endeavours to obtain a surrender of the Nortel Leases Any payment of arrears or
surrender premium shall be accepted on behalf of Goldacre and an equivalent amount will be
paid to Goldacre within 10 working days of receipt of such funds (less any reasonable costs and
expenses and proper payments of tax incurred by the Harlow Buyer in relation to the process)
Goldacre will pay on such funds received to the Trustee to hold on trust for the Stockholders

Cash at Bank

An amount of £137,923 has been received in relation to the Company’s cash at bank These
funds specifically relate to VAT charged on rents to the tenants of the Portfoho Properties and
the Harlow Site in the penod immediately prior te administration

Rent

An amount of £22,735 has been received in respect of rent charged for the three day penod
between the last rent date (25 March 2012} and the appeointment of the joint administrators

Preference payments

Amounts totaling £1,114,246 have been realsed to date in respect of preference payment
clams agamst two group compames The final tranche payments totaling £557,122 are
expected to be receved on 31 August 2013

Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditors
Law Debenture Trustees Lirnited

On 6 December 1985, the Cormpany issued £75million of 10 75% first mortgage debenture stock
which 1s constituted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and its Trustee,
Law Debenture Trustees Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company)

Following the completion of the Sales and the release of both the Portfolio Properties and the
Harlow Site, two distributions totalling £50million were paid to the Trustee to hold on trust for the
Stockholders as an imihal and parhial repayment for the Stock in accordance with the provisions
of the Trust Deed This has resulted in a payment of an amount of approximately £0 66 (less
any applicable costs and expenses of the Trustee) for each £1 00 1n nominal value of the Stock




To the extent that the aggregate amount paid to Stockholders upon completion of the Sales
(inclusive of any addiional amount payable in respect of the Nortel Clams pursuant to the
Harlow Sale Agreement) is less than the total amount due o Stockholders from the Company,
the Stockholders will have a claim as unsecured creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to
them from the Group

The Group does not have any matenal assels and, save to the extent that there are other as yel
unidentified matenal assels, the Stockholders shall rank pan passu with other unsecured
creditors In respect of any outstanding amounts owed by the Company to Stockholders

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware that the Company had any employees and therefore,
there are no known preferenbal creditors

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge on or
after 15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net
property avalable for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder
except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating
charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for preferential debts and the
costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge holder may not parhcipate in
the distnbution of the prescnbed part of the company's net property The prescnbed part of the
company's net properly 1$ calculated by reference to a statutory scale scale as follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
0 20% of net property thereafter;
O Up to a maximum amcunt to be made avallable of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the admiistrator thinks that the cost of
distnbuting the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3))

or
0O the administrator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting

the prescnbed part would be disproportronate to the benefit and the court orders that the
provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1S no net property as defined
n Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for
distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As detaled above, should there be a shortfall to the Stockholders following completion of
the Sales (inclusive of any additional amount payable in respect of the Nortel Claims
pursuant to the Harlow Sale Agreement), the Stockholders will have a claim as unsecured
creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to them from the Company and the Charging
Subsidianies Due to HM Revenue and Customs not yet having submutted thew claim
agamnst the Company, we are unable to determine the gquantum of unsecured claims
against the Company at this juncture

It 1s anticipated that there will be a distnbution made to the Company’s unsecured creditors
dunng s subsequent hquidation The quantum and timing of a distnbution cannot be
confirmed at present




17

18

19

110

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs incurred between 28 March 2012 and 22 August 2013 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The views of the creditors

The Jont Administrators have notfied all known creditors and Stockholders of the progress of
the admmnistration A meeting of creditors was held on 2 May 2012, following an EGM of the
Company’'s Stockholders

Approval of fees

The Joint Admimstrators remuneration has been fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the time properly given by us {as administraters) and the vanous grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor in attending to matters ansing in the
administration  This resolutton was passed at the creditors meeting held on 2 May 2012

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice 9) has been
approved at the creditors meeting on 2 May 2012

Other professicnals employed & their costs

The Joint Administrator's Solicitors, Clyde & Co, are acting on behalf of the joint admimistrators in
relation to the sale of the Group’s Properties They have been mstructed on a tme cost basis To
date, fees and disbursements totalling £86,505 plus VAT and £3,302 87 plus VAT
respechtively have been paid dunng the administration

The Jont Administrator's have also instructed the Company's pre-appomtment tax adwvisers,
BDO LLP, to resolve the Company's pre-appontment tax disputes in order to finalise HMRC's
final claim n the administrabon  BDO LLP are being paid on a fixed fee basis Imited to £8,000
plus VAT BDO have been paid £8,000 plus VAT in respect of these costs

Al paid costs have been reviewed for reasonableness prior to payment

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

The following work has been carned cut since our appointment

All administration banking requirements,

All insurance requirements over the Company's assets,

Enquiries from creditors and stockholders,

Intermnal case strategy meetings,

Preparation of the joint administrators’ progress reports,

Holding meeting of the Company's creditors,

Holding meeting of the Company's Stockholders,

Completed two separate conditional property sale agreements in relation to the sale of

the Harlow Site to Harow Properties Limited and the proposed sale of the Portfolio

Properties to the Portfolio Buyers respectively

* Made the relevant submissions to HM Revenue and Customs,
Investigated the Company’s pre-administration trading positions,
Investigated the conduct of the Company's directors and made a submission to the
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills as required under Company Directors
Disqualfication Act 1986,

*  Comphance reviews,

+ Reported to the Company’s bondholders,




Realised cash at bank and rental ncomes,

Considered the Company’s tax position and whether tax losses have value

Lraising with BDO and HMRC in respect of the Company's pre-appomntment
Corporation Tax disputes,

Investigated various preference claims,

Prepanng the company's administratton corporation tax retumn,

Prepanng and submatng penodic VAT retumns,

Prepanng progress reports to the Company’s creditors,

Negotiated settiement in respect of preference clams This mcluded meetings and
conference calis with the solicitors of the group companies




00 €2t POZ

3 ajep 0) umelp S99y je10 4|

{oe o8z 6E 551 00 081 00 581 00 5€2 00 042 00 sLe 00 59¢ a0 8¢ 00 86 3 8jea Anoy sBesany
00 2¢L QL2 00 ¥EL'S 00 925'01 05 §4€ 01 00 898'pLL |00 LLO'OL 05 8.6 vZ 00 ¢85 05 2EL'L2 08 gLt'ZL 3 9pesb yeis g 1502 auM) (e1oy]
8 598 6 9¢ | 89 } 95 9 83y £ LT £ 6L gl GES £9vi apesd) yeys Aq smoy elo ]
00 G6¢ 0S 006'v 06 6 66 uonebnn
€9 612 00 ££E 62 06 vOL 80 I € Z 99 L8 £t Ztl 94 xe )
00 SEZ 05 LLE 060 50 1A
9 8ir 0% 989'6 0l £2 89 £ 91 sBunesy s1apew JaYi0
83IwWwad Sioppaun)
L5 ¥S2 05 vZl 8 02 8€ 942 £l Ll 90 0l 533410
00 S6v 05 442 050 S0 paindes $1011p8I)
Buipes Buipeay
sjasse Aed pry /2 0 uonuUSay
£0 69C oS 9ES B oL £2 96 oy X} S9|ES 1958 pue ssauisng Auedaolg sposse
00 052 00 00p 091 g0 20 uoIEea 1980 10 Uoijesi|eay
¥6 LEE 00 £81'9¢ oL 01 SIr Ly [ 44 91 [ 0IE suonebiseawn pue vqgo suoiiebisaau)
g0 292 00 LGE 8 00 9r1 g9l €0l 6 68 89 08 cil siiege Jo juswslels pue Buinodal Aonielg
b vbe 05 LSZ'90L 0L PEY 5 9 Sor 6ip £ 102 991 gLy 002 L1Z Buiyueg pue uonensuLpy Buiuveld pue
vL pSE 05 vZ6'9 06 S 09g Ll k4 9Le Buwued eses pue wauguioddy|  wonedisiupy
>t:o.u._ MM Jony 31500 ewl] SINOH |BjOL voddng wwpy e uipy uwpy Jug | JBup issy Hupy 16upy Jug 1080 Jsupey apesn yeig




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Taxi Fares Vanous 4500 4500 -
Postage Costs Royai Mail 18330 18330 -
Rail Costs London Underground 6 00 6 00 -
Companies Registrar of 100 100 -
House fFees Companies
Swear Fees 16 69 16 69 -
Bordereau Insclvency Risk 53500 535 00 -
Services
Total 786 99 786 99 -




